#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Compass Horizon Funding Company LLC		110/10/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Talyst, Inc.
Street Address:	11335 NE 122nd Way, Suite 200
City:	Kirkland
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98034
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3845554	AUTOCOOL
Registration Number:	3252802	AUTOLABEL
Registration Number:	2764746	AUTOPHARM
Registration Number:	3253698	AUTOSPLIT
Registration Number:	3718322	INSITE
Registration Number:	3292373	TALYST
Registration Number:	3292372	TALYST

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2063599000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 206.359.8000

Email: pctrademarks@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Jason S. Howell

Address Line 1: 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900

TRADEMARK REEL: 004889 FRAME: 0409 OP \$190.00 3845554

900237154

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101-3099			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	66213-0031		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alexander J.A. Garcia		
Signature:	/Alexander J.A. Garcia/		
Date:	10/26/2012		
Total Attachments: 4 source=Talyst - Horizon Release of IP#page1.tif source=Talyst - Horizon Release of IP#page2.tif source=Talyst - Horizon Release of IP#page3.tif source=Talyst - Horizon Release of IP#page4.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004889 FRAME: 0410

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is executed as of October 10, 2012 by Compass Horizon Funding Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor") for the benefit of Talyst Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

#### **RECITALS**

- A. WHEREAS, Assignee assigned certain interests in the intellectual property described on Exhibit A, Exhibit B and Exhibit C (collectively, the "IP") to the Assignor under a certain grant of security interest agreement or agreements executed on or about June 25, 2010, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and U.S. Copyright Office; and
- B. WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to release and reassign all interest that Assignor may have in the IP.

#### **AGREEMENT**

Now, therefore, Assignor agrees that it releases its security interest in the IP and reassigns to Assignee, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Assignor in the IP.

ASSIGNOR:

Address:

312 Farmington Ave Farmington, CT 06032 COMPASS HORIZON FUNDING COMPANY LLC

By: Horizon Technology Finance Corporation, its sole member

Robert D. Pomeroy, Jr

Chief Executive Officer

## **EXHIBIT A**

## Patents

Description	Patent/App. No.	File Date
Apparatus for tracking and dispensing refrigerated medications	7676299	3/9/10
Method and apparatus for delivering barcode to dose labels	7708042	5/4/10
Method and apparatus for delivering barcode to dose labels	7722083	5/25/10
Method for delivering a container to a marking apparatus	7779988	8/24/10
Apparatus for delivering a container to a marking apparatus	<b>78026</b> 71	9/28/10

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004889 FRAME: 0412

# EXHIBIT B

## Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Serial/Registration No.	File Date
TALYST	78978619	11/23/05
TALYST and Design	78978617	11/23/05
AUTOSPLIT	78951407	8/14/06
INSITE	77728719	5/4/09
AUTOCOOL	77092062	1/26/07
AUTOLABEL	77026274	10/20/06
AUTOPHARM	76083054	7/5/00

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004889 FRAME: 0413

## EXHIBIT C

## Copyrights

TitleRegistration No.File DateInSiteRx Software v.1.0TX00071161837/21/10